

**No. 22-1845**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**UHS OF WESTWOOD PEMBROKE, INC.,  
and UHS OF DELAWARE, INC.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANNE R. GODOY  
Senior Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Room S-4004  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
Godoy.anne@dol.gov  
(202) 693-5452

OCTOBER 14, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Procedural History .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. Statutory Background.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. Statement of Facts.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. OSHA’s Previous Investigations into Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence at Lowell Treatment Center and Pembroke Hospital.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. OSHA’s 2017 Citation for Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence at Pembroke Hospital. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. Relationship Between UHS-DE, UHS-Pembroke, and Pembroke Hospital.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>D. The ALJ Finds UHS-Pembroke Violated the General Duty Clause by Failing to Protect Its Employees from Patient-on-Staff Violence. .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>E. The Commission Finds UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke are a Single Employer and Characterizes the Violation as Repeated. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>I. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>II. The Commission Correctly Applied the Single Employer Test to the Facts and Its Finding that UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke are a Single Employer Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....</b>	<b>22</b>

<b>A. The Commission Correctly Held that UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Shared a Common Worksite Where UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Maintained a Daily, Physical Presence at Pembroke Hospital.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>B. The Commission Correctly Applied the Law and Substantial Evidence Supports Its Finding that UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Have Integrated and Interrelated Operations.....</b>	<b>30</b>
1. <i>UHS-DE’s Involvement in Employee Safety</i> .....	31
2. <i>UHS-DE’s Involvement in Administrative, Clinical, and Operational Matters</i> .....	35
<b>C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding that UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Have Common Ownership and Management.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>III. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding That the Secretary’s Proposed Abatement Measures Would Cumulatively Reduce the Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence Hazard. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>IV. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding That the Violation was Repeated. ....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>57</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>58</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION.....</b>	<b>59</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>60</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.C. Castle Constr. Co. v. Acosta</i> , 882 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1099857 (Feb. 28, 2019).....	44-45
<i>Absolute Roofing &amp; Constr., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5505275 (OSHR Aug. 20, 2013) .....	24
<i>Active Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3934873 (OSHR July 15, 2005).....	50, 53, 55
<i>Advance Specialty</i> , 1976 WL 22254 (OSHR Mar. 5, 1976).....	Passim
<i>Altor, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 2011 WL 1682629 (OSHR Apr. 26, 2011) <i>aff’d</i> 498 F. App’x 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 27, 38
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 518 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	55
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 622 F.2d 1160 (3d Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>BHC Nw. Psychiatric Hosp., LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 951 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	42, 47, 56
<i>Bianchi Trison Corp. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22, 38
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>C.T. Taylor Co.</i> , 2003 WL 1961272 (OSHR Apr. 26, 2003) .....	Passim
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	52

*Fabi Const. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 22, 24, 26, 37

*Fabricated Metal Prods., Inc.*,  
1997 WL 694096 (OSHRC Nov. 7, 1997) ..... 28

*GEM Industrial Inc.*,  
1996 WL 710982 (OSHRC Dec. 6, 1996)..... 50, 51

*Gen. Dynamics Corp., Quincy Shipbuilding Div. v. OSHRC*,  
599 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 42

*Home Supply Co.*,  
1974 WL 4021 (OSHRC Mar. 28, 1974)..... 28

*Integra Health Management, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 1142920 (OSHRC Mar. 4, 2019)..... 55

*Lake Erie Constr. Co.*,  
2005 WL 2902315 (OSHRC Sept. 23, 2005) ..... 49, 53

*Little Beaver Creek Ranches, Inc.*,  
1982 WL 22633 (OSHRC June 30, 1982)..... 38

*Loretto-Oswego Residential Health Care Facility*,  
2011 WL 95330 (OSHRC Jan. 7, 2011),  
*aff’d*, 692 F.3d 65, 76 (2d Cir. 2012)..... Passim

*Martin v. OSHRC*,  
499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 6

*Mod. Cont’l Const. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
305 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 51

*Nat’l Realty & Const. Co. v. OSHRC*,  
489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 42, 45, 47

*NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.*,  
711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 41

*Pelron*,  
1986 WL 53616 (OSHRC June 2, 1986)..... 42

*Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 23, 40, 41

*Pepperidge Farm, Inc.*,  
 1997 WL 212599 (OSHRC Apr. 26, 1997) ..... 43

*Potlach Corp.*,  
 1979 WL 61360 (OSHRC Jan. 22, 1979)..... 49, 56

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Reich v. D.M. Sabia Co.*,  
 90 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 49

*Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States*,  
 326 U.S. 432 (1946)..... 30

*SeaWorld of Florida, LLC v. Perez*,  
 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 44

*Southern Scrap Materials Co., Inc.*,  
 2011 WL 4634275 (OSHRC Sept. 28, 2011) ..... 30, 34-35

*UHS of Centennial Peaks LLC, d/b/a Centennial Peaks Hosp.*,  
 2022 WL 4075583 (OSHRC July 26, 2022) (ALJ) ..... 48, 56

*W.Va. v. EPA*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 55

*Zemon Concrete Corp. v. OSHRC*,  
 683 F.2d 176 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 55

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 651(b) ..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 652(5) ..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)..... 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)-(2)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 659(c) ..... 1, 6

29 U.S.C. § 660(a) ..... Passim

29 U.S.C. § 660(a), (b)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 661(j)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 666(a) ..... 49

29 U.S.C. § 666(a)-(c).....	6, 54
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 657-659, 666 .....	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 659, 661.....	6

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	60
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	60

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1903.15(d)(2) (2017).....	6, 49
29 C.F.R. § 1960.2(f) .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1960.2(h) .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2200.91(a).....	6

**Other Authorities**

77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012) .....	5
Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence for Health Care and Social Service Workers, (OSHA Pub. No. 3148, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/osha3148.pdf">https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/osha3148.pdf</a> .....	47, 55
